

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE GENWORTH FINANCIAL, INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 14-CV-02392 (AKH)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

*Attorneys for Genworth Financial,
Inc., Michael D. Fraizer, and Martin
P. Klein*

Dated: March 4, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD AN ACTIONABLE FALSE STATEMENT OR OMISSION	5
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead that Defendants’ Opinions Concerning Genworth Australia’s Loss Reserves Were False.....	5
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead that Defendants’ Statements About Genworth Australia’s Planned IPO Were False or Not Genuinely Believed by Defendants	17
C. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead that Defendants’ Qualitative Opinion Statements Relating to Genworth Australia’s Business Performance Were False.....	19
D. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead that Defendants Concealed Information about Genworth Australia’s Insurance of “Low-Doc” Mortgages in 2007 and 2008.....	23
II. THE PSLRA’S SAFE HARBOR PROTECTS GENWORTH’S FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS CONCERNING THE IPO	25
A. Defendants’ Statements About the IPO Were Forward-Looking.....	25
B. Defendants’ IPO Statements Were Accompanied by Meaningful Cautionary Language.....	27
C. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead that Defendants’ Forward-Looking Statements Were Made With Actual Knowledge of Falsity	31
III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD SCIENTER	31
A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Fails to Plead Any Motive for the Alleged Fraud, and Their Attempt to Repackage The IPO Argument as a Motive Allegation Makes No Sense.....	32
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Conscious Misbehavior or Recklessness	34
C. Plaintiffs’ Incoherent Theory of Fraud Remains Far Less Compelling than Competing, Non-Fraudulent Inferences.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Acito v. IMCERA Grp., Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995)	33
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. 2008 Sec. Litig.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	27, 28
<i>Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys. v. Bankrate, Inc.</i> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	20
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int’l Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>In re Avon Prods., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 848017 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2009), <i>report and rec. adopted</i> , Case No. 05-CV-06803 (LAK), ECF No. 129 (Mar. 18, 2009)	29
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	19
<i>Chill v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>In re China N. E. Petroleum Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 223779 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2015)	31
<i>In re China N. E. Petroleum Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7243149 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2014)	38
<i>In re CIT Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 685 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	15
<i>City of Monroe Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4357368 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2011).....	35, 36
<i>City of Roseville Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 7158548 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2011).....	18
<i>City of Omaha, Neb. Civilian Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. CBS Corp.</i> , 679 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5, 6, 15, 22
<i>City of Sterling Heights Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Vodafone Grp. PLC</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6
<i>In re Downey Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 2767670 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2009).....	9

<i>In re DRDGOLD Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 562 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	20
<i>ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Ehlert v. Singer</i> , 245 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>In re eSpeed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	38
<i>In re Fairway Grp. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 249508 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2015)	26, 27
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011).....	3, 5, 6, 19, 20
<i>Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	38, 39
<i>In re GeoPharma, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	25
<i>Gissin v. Endres</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	26, 27, 29, 30
<i>Hampshire Equity Partners II, L.P. v. Teradyne, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 736217 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2005)	33
<i>Hensley v. IEC Elecs. Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 4473373 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2014).....	38
<i>Higginbotham v. Baxter Int'l, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>In re IAC/InterActiveCorp Sec. Litig.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	34
<i>Janbay v. Canadian Solar, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1080306 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2012).....	35
<i>In re JP Morgan Auction Rate Sec. (ARS) Mktg. Litig.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	9
<i>In re Keryx Biopharms., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 585658 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2014).....	9

Local No. 38 IBEW Pension Fund v. Am. Express Co.,
724 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), *aff'd*, 430 F. App'x 63 (2d Cir. 2011).....37

In re Lululemon Sec. Litig.,
14 F. Supp. 3d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....22

In re MF Global Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
982 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....20

In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
115 F. Supp. 2d 620 (E.D. Va. 2000)33

NECA-IBEW Pension Trust Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
2012 WL 3191860 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2012).....15

New Orleans Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Celestica, Inc.,
455 F. App'x 10 (2d Cir. 2011)37

In re Pfizer, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
538 F. Supp. 2d 621 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....25

PR Diamonds, Inc. v. Chandler,
364 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2004)33

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.,
930 F. Supp. 68 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....28

In re PXRE Grp., Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
600 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), *aff'd sub nom.*
Condra v. PXRE Grp. Ltd., 357 F. App'x 393 (2d Cir. 2009).....34, 38

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....9

Ross v. Lloyds Banking Grp., PLC,
2012 WL 4891759 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2012).....22

San Leandro Emergency Med. Grp. Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos.,
75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996).....33

In re Sanofi Sec. Litig.,
2015 WL 365702 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2015)19, 28, 29, 30, 31

In re Sanofi-Aventis Sec. Litig.,
774 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....18, 32

In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.,
252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....38, 39

In re ShengdaTech, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2014 WL 3928606 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2014).....37, 38

In re Silvercorp Metals, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
26 F. Supp. 3d 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....33

Slayton v. Am. Express Co.,
604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010).....25, 30, 31

Stevelman v. Alias Research, Inc.,
174 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1999).....9

Stratte-McClure v. Ap-Fonden,
— F. App’x —, 2015 WL 136314 (2d Cir. Jan. 12, 2015).....9

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....5, 32, 39

In re Turquoise Hill Res. Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2014 WL 7176187 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2014)37

Tyler v. Liz Claiborne, Inc.,
814 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....38

Van Dongen v. CNinsure Inc.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....33

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....20

In re Wachovia Equity Sec. Litig.,
753 F. Supp. 2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....6, 16, 37

Wang v. Bear Stearns Cos.,
14 F. Supp. 3d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....21, 22

In re WEBMD Health Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2013 WL 64511 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2013)27, 29, 30

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b)(1)30

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)34

15 U.S.C. § 78u-526, 27, 29

Fed. R. Evid. 40716

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)10, 33

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....29

Accounting Standards Codification 450-20-257, 9
